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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. REV/2023/0020 
Address 29 Albermarle Street MARRICKVILLE   
Proposal S8.2 Review of DA/2023/0275, to amend the approved alterations 

and additions to the existing dwelling house to delete condition 2a, 
which requires the carport/garage to be setback further from the 
front boundary 

Date of Lodgement 5 October 2023 
Applicant Kresho Srpak 
Owner Ms Tealia J Scott 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $151,840.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

No substantial change to original determination of conditions 
seeking review 

Main Issues • Impact on streetscape 
• Heritage building setbacks 

Recommendation Refusal 
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans approved under DA/2023/0275 
Attachment C Consent of DA/2023/0275 
Attachment D Assessment Report DA/2023/0275 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application to review a consent for alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling house submitted to Council under Section 8.2 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 specifically to review Condition 2 of 
DA/2023/0275, so as to delete condition 2a, which requires the carport/garage to be setback 
a further one (1) metre from the front boundary at 29 Albermarle Street Marrickville. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The proposed garage structure would be forward of the front building line, contrary to 
Part 4.1.7 of MDCP 2011. 

• The location and prominence of the garage positioned at the front property boundary 
would result in adverse impacts of the South Dulwich Hill Heritage Conservation Area, 
contrary to Section 5.10 of IWLEP 2022 and Part 8 of MDCP 2011 

 
Given the non-compliances and streetscape and heritage impacts associated with a parking 
structure positioned at the front property boundary, it is considered that the variation to the 
applicable development controls is unjustified and that Condition 2a ensures that the 
development is acceptable and responds appropriately to the surrounding development and 
desired future character of the area. 
 
Therefore, the deletion of Condition 2a would result in an unacceptable streetscape impacts 
and the review application is recommended for refusal. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks a review of Condition 2a imposed on DA/2023/0275, approved on 29 
June 2023 for partial demolition, alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house, 
including a new garage, and associated landscaping of the site. Condition 2a is reproduced 
as follows: 
 

2.Design Change  
 
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be 
provided with amended plans demonstrating the following: 
 
a. The setback of the carport/garage is to be increased by 1 metre; 

 
It is noted that the original plans proposed a garage with a 55mm setback from the front 
boundary. Condition 2a was imposed to provide for a 1 metre setback from the front boundary. 
Specifically, the current review seeks approval for the 55mm setback from the front boundary 
for the garage as sought in the original development application. 
 
The review application does not seek any changes to the approved plans or any other 
conditions of consent imposed under DA/2023/0275. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the north-eastern side of Albermarle Street, between Challis 
Avenue and Kays Avenue. The site consists of one allotment and is generally triangular 
shaped with a total area of approximately 302.7 sqm. The site is legally described as Lot 56 
in Deposited Plan 6459. 
 
The site has a frontage to Albermarle Street of 25.575 metres and adjoins the Sydenham to 
Bankstown railway corridor on its northern boundary. 
 
The site supports a single storey dwelling house. The surrounding properties generally support 
single storey dwelling houses. 
 
The property is located with the South Dulwich Hill Heritage Conservation Area (HCA) and 
zoned R2 Low Density Residential under IWLEP 2022. 
 

  
 
Figure 1: Zoning Map (Subject site in dark red)                  Figure 2: Photo of the subject site 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site.  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2022/0281 Alterations and additions to existing 

dwelling 
Advice Issued – 14 
November 2022 

DA/2023/0275 Partial demolition, alterations and 
additions to existing dwelling house 
including new garage, and associated 
landscaping of the site.  

Approved, Subject to 
Conditions – 29 June 2023 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
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Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
08/11/2023 Council advised the applicant via phone conversation that an 

assessment of the review had been completed and, in light of the 
inconsistencies with DCP controls, it was considered appropriate to 
concur with the original determination. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Section 8.2 Reviews 
 
The application was lodged under Section 8.2 of the EPA Act 1979. 
 
An application for partial demolition, alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house, 
including a new garage, and associated landscaping was approved under delegated authority 
by Determination No. DA/2023/0275 on 29 June 2023. The applicant is seeking review of the 
following condition imposed under the original determination:  
  

2.  Design Change  
 
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided with 
amended plans demonstrating the following: 
 
a. The setback of the carport/garage is to be increased by 1 metre; 

 
The application is supported by written documentation outlining reasoning for the request to 
have condition 2a deleted and to maintain the positioning of the garage as originally proposed. 
There is no other change proposed to original approval and no amended plans have been 
provided. 
  
The application is supported by the following justification:  
  

• Imposing the additional one metre setback to the garage will decrease the liveability of 
the site through a reduction in the private open space. 

• Solar access to potential photo-voltaic panels, passive internal space heating and 
outdoor area for clothes drying will be reduced by setting the garage back a further 
one metre. 

• Increasing the setback of the garage will decrease potential habitat area on the subject 
site for flora and fauna of biodiversity value 

• Creating a setback on Albermarle street will encourage illegal dumping and potentially  
impact Council stormwater assets. 

• There are existing garages with a similar boundary setback from Albermarle Street 
located opposite the subject site. 

• The finishes and materials of the proposed garage are an improvement on the existing 
carport structure.  
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The review proposes the deletion of one condition of consent, being condition 2a relating to 
the setback of the garage. Council has reviewed the whole proposal (noting no changes to the 
development as approved are proposed) and concurs with the original assessment, which can 
be found at Attachment D. 
 
The following is an assessment of the justification with regard to the contested condition: 
 
(i) Heritage and Streetscape 
 
The subject site is a contributory building within the South Dulwich Hill Heritage Conservation 
Area (HCA). In this regard, the objectives of Section 5.10 of IWLEP 2022 have been 
considered in the assessment of this application. Additionally, Parts 4.1.7 and 8 of MDCP 
2011 relating to parking structures and heritage have been considered. 
 
The following objectives and controls are relevant to the review matters: 
 

Part 4.1.7 of MDCP 2011 
 

C14 Car parking structures must be located and designed to: … 
 

iii. Not dominate or detract from the appearance of the existing dwelling or new 
development and the streetscape; 

iv. Be compatible in scale, form, materials and finishes with the associated dwelling or 
development on the site; … 

 
C15 For existing and new dwellings, a car parking structure in order of priority must be: 
 

i. Located at the rear of the site with access from a rear lane; or 
ii. Located at the side of the dwelling house behind the front building alignment where 

it is the predominant form of parking structure in the street and is consistent with 
the desired future character for the area. 

 
C17 Parking structures forward of the building line are not permitted 
 
O18 To ensure, where permitted, that car parking structures respect and enhance the 
character of the street. 
 
O19 To ensure car parking structures are designed to complement and not compete 
with the architectural character of the existing building and do not become a dominant 
element on the site or in the streetscape. 

 
Part 8.3.2 – Heritage 

 
C15 New construction including carports and garages must not be built between the 
original building line and the street boundary. 
  
C16 Driveway-width setbacks beside the house must not be built over unless there is 
no pattern of side setbacks within the street group or where rear lane access is available 
for vehicles to the back garden. Extensions over existing driveways must not be used to 
justify the erection of garages or carports on driveway setbacks adjacent to buildings. 
 
C64 No structures associated with car parking or similar (for example, boat, caravan or 
trailer parking) must be built forward of the rear building line on an existing driveway. 
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A variation to the above controls was considered acceptable in the original assessment due 
to the existing carport structure being located forward of the front building alignment and the 
constraints of the irregular lot shape. However, considering the non-compliance with the above 
controls of MDCP 2011 it is considered that the additional 1 metre setback from the front 
boundary continues to mitigate the extent of the departure from the control’s objectives, 
specifically objectives O18 and O19 and the heritage considerations. 
 
Notwithstanding the above, a review of Council records does not show any approval for the 
structure that is currently located to the front boundary, and it appears that the carport slowly 
morphed into the current structure sometime in 2010. The aerial image from 14 November 
2009 in Figure 3 below clearly depicts a carport structure located behind the front building line 
with the setback circled in red. 
 

 
Figure 3: Aerial image of site from 14 November 2009 

 
The location of a garage structure significantly forward of the building line and positioned at 
the front property boundary as proposed would create a structure that dominates the 
streetscape and contributory dwelling and detracts from the streetscape and wider HCA. In 
addition to resulting in a solid wall to the front boundary, the solid western and eastern side 
walls would also be highly visible from the street and dominate within the front setback of the 
dwelling, which would be detracting and inconsistent with the streetscape. 
 
Although a variation to the above controls was considered acceptable in the original consent 
due to the irregular lot size, the additional one metre setback as imposed is considered to 
lessen the variation by mitigating the dominance of the garage structure on the streetscape 
and differentiating its dominance from the front building alignment of the dwelling house. A 
further variation to approve the garage with only a 55mm setback from the front boundary will 
emphasise the level of non-compliance and is not considered acceptable given the 
streetscape and heritage controls applying to the site. 
 
The review application has justified the reduced boundary setback of the garage by the 
precedence of garages located opposite the subject site with similar boundary setbacks 
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presenting to Albermarle Street. However, these sites have a primary frontage to Kays 
Avenue, and as such, the garages are located within their rear setbacks, as their secondary 
frontage is to Albermarle Street. Therefore, they are considered to be consistent with the 
above controls and objectives of MDCP2011 and do not present the same concern of 
dominance to the front façade and to the streetscape and HCA as the garage of the subject 
proposal forward of the front building line which would be inconsistent with the prevailing 
pattern of development in Albermarle Street. 
 
Given the above, it is considered that condition 2a should remain as imposed on Determination 
DA/2023/0275. The review application is recommended for refusal given a lesser front setback 
of the garage would result in adverse impacts to the heritage values of the Inner West and 
would be inconsistent with the streetscape and heritage provisions, contrary to Section 5.10 
of IWLEP 2022 and Parts 4.1.7 and 8 of MDCP 2011. 
 
Having regard to the above, the proposal is inconsistent with 1.2(b) of the IWLEP 2022 as the 
proposal fails to conserve and maintain the built heritage of the Inner West.  
 
Overall, it is considered that a garage structure as proposed to the front boundary would 
detract from the contributory dwelling and a setback of 1 metre would lessen the 
impact/appearance/dominance of the structure in relation to the dwelling and to the street. 
 
(ii) Solar Access and Overshadowing 
 
The review application contends that setting back the garage by 1 metre would impact solar 
access to the dwelling house. 
 
The proposed garage is located on the south-western boundary of the subject site. Increasing 
the setback from the front boundary by an additional one metre as per the original condition 
2(a) would therefore not increase amenity impacts by virtue of the orientation of the site and 
positioning of the structure. Further to this, the subject site continues to receive the minimum 
MDCP2011 requirements for solar access to the private open space. 
 
(iii) Parking 
 
As per the provisions of this part, the development proposes one car parking space and is 
therefore compliant. The original application includes a condition of consent (condition 21) 
requiring that the car parking space comply with AS/NZS2890.1-2004 and has minimum 
internal dimensions of 6000mm x 3000mm (length x width). It is noted that the inclusion of 
condition 2(a) does not prevent the satisfaction of condition 21 as there remains adequate 
space on site to build a garage/ parking space compliant with the above Australian standards 
if an additional one metre setback from the front boundary is adhered to. In addition to the 
above parking requirements, landscaping and open space controls are able to be satisfied 
with the inclusion of the additional one metre set back condition as discussed below. 
 
(iv) Landscaping and Open Space 
 
The review application contends that setting back the garage by 1 metre would impact the 
private open space and pervious landscaping of the site, particularly given the sites location 
in a Green Corridor. 
 
However, the below calculations demonstrate that the additional one metre setback maintains 
in excess of the minimum required private open space and will only impact an area proposed 
for semi-pervious paving and decking, rather than deep soil landscaping. 
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The site area is 302.7sqm and therefore 60.54sqm of private open space is required, being 
the greater of 45sqm or 20% of the site area. Once the increased garage setback is included, 
the side yard is still able to support 66.5sqm of private open space, of which 58% is pervious 
landscaping. Given the irregular lot shape, and the lack of directly adjoining neighbours to the 
north, the side yard is considered capable of providing adequate privacy and can be 
considered as private open space in this instance. While increasing the setback of the garage 
from the front boundary does reduce the amount of private open space by a minor amount, it 
is noted that it remains compliant, and as previously discussed, the area reduced by the 
garage setback is decking and semi-pervious paving, not a reduction in the proposed pervious 
landscaped area. 
 
While Council supports the applicant’s intentions to meet the objectives of Part 2.18.1 of 
MDCP2011 in providing locally indigenous flora and encouraging fauna habitats within the 
subject site. It is not considered that the imposition of condition 2a unacceptably impacts the 
ability of the proposal to achieve these objectives. As discussed above, the site maintains the 
ability to support in excess of the minimum landscaping area and therefore with the additional 
one metre setback of the garage is able to meet the objectives of Part 2.18 of MDCP 2011 as 
reproduced below: 
 

O3 To provide dwellings with outdoor recreation space 
 
O7 To provide private open space areas which act as an extension of the living area of 
a dwelling and, where practicable, receive adequate sunlight 
 
O8 To encourage green corridors and to require the retention of indigenous vegetation-
and, in the case of new plantings, to encourage planting locally indigenous species.  

 
(v) Rubbish Dumping and Stormwater 
 
(vi) The review application contends that providing an additional one metre setback to the 

garage along the boundary to Albermarle Street will provide an enclave for illegal 
dumping and thus detrimentally impact stormwater collection. The dumping of rubbish 
is not considered to be a relevant planning matter nor is it impacted by the imposition of 
condition 2a. Notwithstanding this, the proposal generally complies with Part 2.9.3 of 
MDCP2011 in relation to CPTED principles and thus provides opportunities for passive 
surveillance through an appropriately designed entrance to the principle dwelling. 

 
(vii) Section 8.2 Requirements 
 
The following table outlines compliance with the procedural provisions of Section 8.2 of the 
EPA Act 1979. 
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Requirement Proposal 
8.2 Determinations and decisions subject to review 
(1) The following determinations or 

decisions of a consent authority under 
Part 4 are subject to review under this 
Division— 
(a) the determination of an application 

for development consent by a 
council, by a local planning panel, by 
a Sydney district or regional planning 
panel or by any person acting as 
delegate of the Minister (other than 
the Independent Planning 
Commission or the Planning 
Secretary), 

(b) the determination of an application 
for the modification of a development 
consent by a council, by a local 
planning panel, by a Sydney district 
or regional planning panel or by any 
person acting as delegate of the 
Minister (other than the Independent 
Planning Commission or the 
Planning Secretary), 

(c) the decision of a council to reject and 
not determine an application for 
development consent. 

 

The subject application relates to the review 
of a determination of an application for 
development consent by Council. 

(2) However, a determination or decision in 
connection with an application relating to 
the following is not subject to review 
under this Division— 
(a) a complying development certificate, 
(b) designated development, 
(c) Crown development (referred to in 

Division 4.6). 
 

The subject application does not relate to 
any of the applications noted in Clause 2.  
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(3)  A determination or decision 
reviewed under this Division is not 
subject to further review under this 
Division. 

Noted. 

8.3 Application for and conduct of review 
(1) An applicant for development consent 
may request a consent authority to review a 
determination or decision made by the 
consent authority. The consent authority is 
to review the determination or decision if 
duly requested to do so under this Division. 

Noted. 

(2) A determination or decision cannot be 
reviewed under this Division—  

(a) after the period within which any 
appeal may be made to the Court 
has expired if no appeal was made, 
or  

(b) after the Court has disposed of an 
appeal against the determination or 
decision 

The original application was determined on 
29 June 2023. Pursuant to Section 
8.10(1)(b)(i) of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, an appeal may 
be made to the Court 6 months after the date 
of determination. The subject application 
was lodged on 5 October 2023 and has been 
reported to the Inner West Local Planning 
Panel for determination prior to the expiry of 
the appeal period (29 December 2023). 

(3) In requesting a review, the applicant may 
amend the proposed development the 
subject of the original application for 
development consent or for modification of 
development consent. The consent authority 
may review the matter having regard to the 
amended development, but only if it is 
satisfied that it is substantially the same 
development. 

The development remains substantially the 
same as that proposed in the original DA.  

(4) The review of a determination or decision 
made by a delegate of a council is to be 
conducted-  

(a) by the council (unless the 
determination or decision may be 
made only by a local planning panel 
or delegate of the council), or  

(b) by another delegate of the council 
who is not subordinate to the 
delegate who made the 
determination or decision. 

The original DA was determined under 
Council Officer delegation. The current 
application is to be determined by the Local 
Planning Panel.  

(5) The review of a determination or decision 
made by a local planning panel is also to be 
conducted by the panel. 

The application is to go before the Local 
Planning Panel for determination.  

(6) The review of a determination or decision 
made by a council is to be conducted by the 
council and not by a delegate of the council. 

N/A 

(7) The review of a determination or decision 
made by a Sydney district or regional 
planning panel is also to be conducted by the 
panel. 

N/A 

(8) The review of a determination or decision 
made by the Independent Planning 
Commission is also to be conducted by the 
Commission. 

N/A 
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(9) The review of a determination or decision 
made by a delegate of the Minister (other 
than the Independent Planning Commission) 
is to be conducted by the Independent 
Planning Commission or by another 
delegate of the Minister who is not 
subordinate to the delegate who made the 
determination or decision. 

N/A 

 
5(b) Environmental Planning Instruments and Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
and Development Control Plans listed below and assessed as discussed earlier in this report. 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 
• Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 
• Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 

 
5(c) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Section 8.2 Review Application demonstrates that the proposal will 
have an adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 

• The development would result in an adverse impact to the South Dulwich Hill HCA and would 
not adequately preserve the heritage values of the Inner West given that the garage as 
proposed would be prominent in the streetscape and detract from the contributory dwelling. 

• The development would result in a poor streetscape outcome resulting in a garage structure 
forward of the building line which is inconsistent with the streetscape would dominate the 
existing dwelling without the setback required by condition 2a. 

 
5(d)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the streetscape and heritage 
conservation area therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the 
proposed development.  
 
5(e)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received in response to 
the initial notification. 
 
5(f)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The proposal 
is contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
Council’s Heritage Specialist reviewed the proposal and concurs with the original assessment 
that condition 2a as originally imposed should remain to ensure a suitable outcome for the 
HCA. 
 
The application was not referred to other internal officers as Council concurs with original 
determination and comments from original referrals remain unchanged given there is no 
design changes proposed under this review application. 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not referred to external bodies as Council concurs with original 
determination and comments from original referrals remain unchanged given there is no 
design changes proposed under this review application. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions/7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal given the cost of works 
is less than $200,000.00 and there is no net population increase associated with the proposal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
The development would result in adverse impacts on the streetscape and is not considered to 
be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to s8.2 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, 
refuse Application No. REV/2023/0020 which seeks a review of Condition 2a of Determination 
DA/2023/0275 dated 29 June 2023 to amend the garage setback at 29 Albermarle Street 
Marrickville subject for the reasons listed in Attachment A. 
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Attachment A – Reasons for refusal 
 

1. Pursuant to section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, the proposed development is inconsistent with the following sections of Inner 
West Local Environmental Plan 2022: 

a. Section 1.2 Aims of the Plan, in that the development does not conserve and 
maintain the built and cultural heritage of Inner West, contrary to (2)(b). 

b. Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation: The proposed development would cause 
an adverse impact upon the heritage significance of the South Dulwich Hill 
Heritage Conservation Area.  

  
2. Pursuant to section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 

1979, the proposed development is inconsistent with the following parts of Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011: 

a. Part 4.1.7- Car Parking, as the development proposes a parking structure 
forward of the building line to an extent that would adversely impact the 
streetscape.  

b. Part 8.3.2.3 - Building setbacks, as the development proposes a garage between 
the original building line and the street boundary to an extent that would dominate 
the contributory dwelling and adversely impact the South Dulwich Hill Heritage 
Conservation Area 

c. Part 8.3.2.13 - Car Parking, as the development proposes a car parking structure 
forward of the rear building line to an extent that would dominate the contributory 
dwelling and adversely impact the South Dulwich Hill Heritage Conservation Area 

  
3. The proposal has not demonstrated that it will not result in any significant impacts on 

the built environment, particularly with respect to establishing an undesirable bulk, 
scale, and streetscape impact, pursuant to section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

  
4. In view of the extent of non-compliances with the planning provisions, the proposal is 

not considered to be in the public interest, contrary to section 4.15(1)(e) Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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Attachment B – Plans approved under DA/2023/0275 
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Attachment C- Consent of DA/2023/0275 
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Attachment D – Assessment Report- DA/2023/0275 
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